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CHAPTER 8 - EXAMINATION DATES 

EXAMINATION DATES 
 
8.1  The table below shows the Mondays starting each week that written examinations for various grades of 

nautical certificates are held. 
 

AT SEA PORTS     AT INLAND PORTS 

 
All months except August 
 

January and 
May to 
December, 
except August 

 
February 

 
March 

 
April 

First Mate, 
Intermediate/ 
Local Voyage  
Master Mariner 

 
2nd 

 
2nd 

 
1st & 3rd 

 
1st & 3rd 

 
1st 

*Limited Mate      
WKMS, WKMS(R), 
WKM (MODU) 
Master, 
Local/Intermediate 
Voyage 
Master, 350 Tons LV 

 
4th 

 
4th 

2nd & 4th 2nd & 4th 2nd 

*Limited Master      
FC 1, 2, 3 and 4* 4th 4th 4th 4th 4th 
OIM, Barge Super. 4th 4th 1st & 3rd 1st & 3rd 1st & 3rd 

 

Note:  * only those papers applicable to current week. 
Communications, Fishing Master, Class 4, and Ratings certificates, and SIM 1, SIM 2 and oral examinations are 
held by appointment only. 
 

 
8.2  The examination parts for the various certificates are: 

MASTER MARINER CERTIFICATE 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

093 
023 
114 
141 
134 

Ship Management 
Radio and Electronic Aids to Navigation 
Stability/Naval Architecture 
Electricity 
Engineering Knowledge 
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MASTER INTERMEDIATE VOYAGE AND MASTER LOCAL VOYAGE CERTIFICATES 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 
 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 

092 
052 
072/073 
123 
132/133 
062 

Ship Management 
Astro and Electronic Navigation 
Meteorology 
Cargo 
Engineering Knowledge 
Navigation Safety 

 

FIRST MATE INTERMEDIATE VOYAGE AND FIRST MATE LOCAL VOYAGE CERTIFICATES 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

091 
122 
112/113 
051 
132 

Industrial Safety, Ship Management 
Ship Construction and Cargo 
Stability 
Astro Navigation 
Engineering Knowledge 

 

WATCHKEEPING MATE, SHIP; RESTRICTED WATCHKEEPING MATE, SHIP; AND 
WATCHKEEPING MATE, MODU 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

041 
151 M 
151 
051 
061 

Chartwork and Pilotage 
Rig Knowledge 
General Ship Knowledge 
Astro Navigation 
Navigation Safety 

 

MASTER, SHIP OF NOT MORE THAN 350 TONS GROSS TONNAGE, OR TUG, LOCAL VOYAGE 

First Day 
 
Second Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

090 
110 
072 

Ship Management 
Stability 
Meteorology 

 

MASTER LIMITED (TO EXTENT APPROPRIATE - SEE SECTION 15.9) 

First Day  
Second Day 
 
Third Day 
 

A.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 

 Ship Management 
Stability 
Chartwork and Pilotage 
Engineering Knowledge 
Navigation Safety 
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FIRST MATE LIMITED (TO EXTENT APPROPRIATE - SEE SECTION 16.9) 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 
 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 

 Ship Management 
Ship Construction and Cargo 
Stability 
Chartwork and Pilotage 
Engineering Knowledge 
Navigation Safety 

 
 

FISHING MASTER CLASS 1 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

158 
111 
073 
061 
050 

General Ship Knowledge 
Stability 
Meteorology 
Navigation Safety 
Navigation 

 

FISHING MASTER CLASS 2 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
P.M. 

041 
111 
072 
061 
157 
099 

Chartwork and Pilotage 
Stability 
Meteorology 
Navigation Safety 
General Ship Knowledge 
Ship Management 

 
 

FISHING MASTER CLASS 3 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 

041 
111 
061 
157 

Chartwork and Pilotage 
Stability 
Navigation Safety 
General Ship Knowledge 

 
 

OFFSHORE INSTALLATION MANAGER 

First Day 
 
Second Day 
Third Day 

A.M. 
P.M. 
A.M. 
A.M. 

095 
125M 
062 
135M 

MODU Management 
Rig Construction 
Navigation Safety 
Engineering Knowledge 
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ENGINEERS 
 
8.3  Applicants for engineering examinations are expected to present themselves at the office of the 

Marine Engineer Examiner according to the following time table: 
 

Certificate & Day Morning Afternoon 

Fourth-Class 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 

*Engineering Knowledge, General 

*Engineering Knowledge, Steam 

 

 

*Engineering Knowledge, Motor 

Third-Class and *CEMDFV 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Wednesday 

 Thursday 

 

*Engineering Knowledge, General 

*Engineering Knowledge, Steam 

Applied Mathematics 

Thermodynamics 

 

 

*Engineering Knowledge, Motor 

Applied Mechanics 

Electrotechnology 

First- and Second-Class 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Wednesday 

 Thursday 

 Friday 

 

Applied Mathematics 

Engineering Knowledge, Steam 

Applied Mechanics 

Naval Architecture 

Drawing or Sketching 

 

Engineering Knowledge, General 

Engineering Knowledge, Motor 

Thermodynamics 

Electrotechnology 

 
Note:  The examination for a *WKE/MDFV and for ERR/ERA certificates may be held at any time and in any 

port. The examiners may choose any of the sets of questions contained in ERR/ERA papers and should 
restrict themselves to the questions on the papers selected. 

 
 


