CHAPTER 8 - EXAMINATION DATES

EXAMINATION DATES

8.1 The table below shows the Mondays starting each week that written examinations for various grades of nautical certificates are held.

AT SEA PORTS

AT INLAND PORTS

All months except August	t	January and May to December, except August	February	March	April
First Mate, Intermediate/ Local Voyage Master Mariner	2nd	2nd	1st & 3rd	1st & 3rd	1st
*Limited Mate					
WKMS, WKMS(R), WKM (MODU) Master, Local/Intermediate Voyage Master, 350 Tons LV	4th	4th	2nd & 4th	2nd & 4th	2nd
*Limited Master					
FC 1, 2, 3 and 4*	4th	4th	4th	4th	4th
OIM, Barge Super.	4th	4th	1st & 3rd	1st & 3rd	1st & 3rd

Note: * only those papers applicable to current week.

Communications, Fishing Master, Class 4, and Ratings certificates, and SIM 1, SIM 2 and oral examinations are held by appointment only.

8.2 The examination parts for the various certificates are:

MASTER MARINER CERTIFICATE

First Day	A.M.	093	Ship Management
	P.M.	023	Radio and Electronic Aids to Navigation
Second Day	A.M.	114	Stability/Naval Architecture
	P.M.	141	Electricity
Third Day	A.M.	134	Engineering Knowledge

MASTER INTERMEDIATE VOYAGE AND MASTER LOCAL VOYAGE CERTIFICATES

First Day	A.M.	092	Ship Management
	P.M.	052	Astro and Electronic Navigation
Second Day	A.M.	072/073	Meteorology
	P.M.	123	Cargo
Third Day	A.M.	132/133	Engineering Knowledge
	P.M.	062	Navigation Safety

FIRST MATE INTERMEDIATE VOYAGE AND FIRST MATE LOCAL VOYAGE CERTIFICATES

First Day	A.M.	091	Industrial Safety, Ship Management
	P.M.	122	Ship Construction and Cargo
Second Day	A.M.	112/113	Stability
	P.M.	051	Astro Navigation
Third Day	A.M.	132	Engineering Knowledge

WATCHKEEPING MATE, SHIP; RESTRICTED WATCHKEEPING MATE, SHIP; AND WATCHKEEPING MATE, MODU

First Day	A.M.	041	Chartwork and Pilotage
	P.M.	151 M	Rig Knowledge
Second Day	A.M.	151	General Ship Knowledge
	P.M.	051	Astro Navigation
Third Day	A.M.	061	Navigation Safety

MASTER, SHIP OF NOT MORE THAN 350 TONS GROSS TONNAGE, OR TUG, LOCAL VOYAGE

First Day	A.M.	090	Ship Management
	P.M.	110	Stability
Second Day	A.M.	072	Meteorology

MASTER LIMITED (TO EXTENT APPROPRIATE - SEE SECTION 15.9)

First Day	A.M.	Ship Management
Second Day	A.M.	Stability
	P.M.	Chartwork and Pilotage
Third Day	A.M.	Engineering Knowledge
•	P.M.	Navigation Safety

FIRST MATE LIMITED (TO EXTENT APPROPRIATE - SEE SECTION 16.9)

First Day	A.M.	Ship Management
	P.M.	Ship Construction and Cargo
Second Day	A.M.	Stability
	P.M.	Chartwork and Pilotage
Third Day	A.M.	Engineering Knowledge
	P.M.	Navigation Safety

FISHING MASTER CLASS 1

First Day	A.M.	158	General Ship Knowledge
	P.M.	111	Stability
Second Day	A.M.	073	Meteorology
	P.M.	061	Navigation Safety
Third Day	A.M.	050	Navigation

FISHING MASTER CLASS 2

First Day	A.M.	041	Chartwork and Pilotage
	P.M.	111	Stability
Second Day	A.M.	072	Meteorology
	P.M.	061	Navigation Safety
Third Day	A.M.	157	General Ship Knowledge
-	P.M.	099	Ship Management

FISHING MASTER CLASS 3

First Day	A.M.	041	Chartwork and Pilotage
	P.M.	111	Stability
Second Day	P.M.	061	Navigation Safety
Third Day	A.M.	157	General Ship Knowledge

OFFSHORE INSTALLATION MANAGER

First Day	A.M.	095	MODU Management
	P.M.	125M	Rig Construction
Second Day	A.M.	062	Navigation Safety
Third Day	A.M.	135M	Engineering Knowledge

ENGINEERS

8.3 Applicants for engineering examinations are expected to present themselves at the office of the Marine Engineer Examiner according to the following time table:

Certificate & Day	Morning	Afternoon
Fourth-Class		
Monday	*Engineering Knowledge, General	
Tuesday	*Engineering Knowledge, Steam	*Engineering Knowledge, Motor
Third-Class and *CEMDFV		
Monday	*Engineering Knowledge, General	
Tuesday	*Engineering Knowledge, Steam	*Engineering Knowledge, Motor
Wednesday	Applied Mathematics	Applied Mechanics
Thursday	Thermodynamics	Electrotechnology
First- and Second-Class		
Monday	Applied Mathematics	Engineering Knowledge, General
Tuesday	Engineering Knowledge, Steam	Engineering Knowledge, Motor
Wednesday	Applied Mechanics	Thermodynamics
Thursday	Naval Architecture	Electrotechnology
Friday	Drawing or Sketching	

Note: The examination for a *WKE/MDFV and for ERR/ERA certificates may be held at any time and in any port. The examiners may choose any of the sets of questions contained in ERR/ERA papers and should restrict themselves to the questions on the papers selected.